

No. 04-1084

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
Attorney General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

O CENTRO ESPIRITA BENEFICIENTE
UNIÃO DO VEGETAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER III
JONATHAN M. SAENZ
Liberty Legal Institute
903 East 18th Street, Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
(972) 423-3131
(972) 423-6570 (FAX)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES MAY NOT BE USED TO BURDEN FREEDOM OF RE- LIGIOUS EXPRESSION BECAUSE THE TREATY IS SUBJECT TO THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT	4
A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act supersedes the Convention on Psychotro- pic Substances because the RFRA was passed last-in-time	5
B. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act applies to the Convention on Psychotropic Substances because the RFRA expressly applies to all other rules of general appli- cability, regardless of when the rules were passed	6
C. The Government’s reliance on <i>Charming Betsy</i> is misplaced	7
II. RFRA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INTER- NATIONAL LEGAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF THE CONVENTION CAN BE USED AS A POTENTIAL COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, THE GOVERNMENT WOULD NOT BE JUSTIFIED IN BURDENING THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION ON THE BASIS OF THE CONVENTION	10
A. Two religious groups engaging in a similar practice that the government would argue creates the same “harm” are being treated differently.....	10
B. There is no compelling interest if the government restricts the religious practice of hoasca but allows activity that causes the same “harm”.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	7
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	9
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	6
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	7
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 13

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Ambatielos Case</i> (Greece v. U.K.), 1951, 12 R.Int'l Arb. Awards 91	2
<i>Interhandel</i> (Switz. v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. Rep. 5, 27 (Mar. 21)	1

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801a <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
22 U.S.C. § 6401	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	9
United Nations Convention on Psychotropic Substances, <i>opened for signature</i> Feb. 21, 1971, 32 U.S.T. 543, 1019 U.N.T.S. 175	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HON. JACK BROOKS, CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY; RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993 (RFRA), H.R. REP. NO. 103-88 (1993).....	7
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Global Dimension of RFRA</i> , 14 Const. Comment. 33 (1997)	9
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948)	9
